ORDINANCE NO. 1049

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE CHANGE ORDER NO. ONE IN
THE AMOUNT OF $66,207.53 AND EXTENDING THE CONTRACT TIME BY SIXTY DAYS TO
THE CONTRACT WITH DIRT AND AGGREGATE INTERCHANGE, INC. FOR THE 3%*° AND
BAKER COMMERCIAL/INDUSTRIAL LID PROJECT; AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

WHEREAS, there were a substantial number of conflicts and extraordinary project impacts that
directly affected the contractor in the performance of their work pursuant to the contract documents; and

WHEREAS, all contract work and cost conflicts have been resolved between the City and Dirt and
Aggregate Interchange, Inc.; and

WHEREAS, all the work under the 3* and Baker Commercial/Industrial LID project contract is
complete and the final work has been accepted; and

WHEREAS, the City Council determined that the change order amount of $66,207.53 and the
contract extension of sixty days are fair and reasonable and all work completed by Dirt and Aggregate
Interchange, Inc. was necessary and proper and is acceptable.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY OF CANBY ORDAINS AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The Mayor is hereby authorized to execute Change Order No. One in the amount of
$66,207.53 and the extension of time by sixty days to the contract dated November 4, 1998 with Dirt and
Aggregate Interchange, Inc. for the 3" and Baker Commercial/Industrial LID project.

Section 2. In so much as it is in the best interest of the citizens of Canby, Oregon to pay for services
performed in a timely manner and to avoid unnecessary added cost to the taxpayers without further delay,
an emergency is hereby declared to exist and this ordinance shall therefore take effect immediately upon its
enactment after final reading.

SUBMITTED to the Canby City Council and read the first time at a regular meeting therefore on
May 17, 2000, after the hour of 7:30 PM at the Council Chambers located at 155 SW 2™ Avenue, Canby,
Oregon.

PASSED on the second and final reading by the Canby City Council at a regular meeting thereof
on the 7" day of June,2000, by the following vote:

(0 vEas () Nays

ATTEST:

Chaunee F. Seifried, City Recorder

Ordinance No. 1049 Page 1 of 1




